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Outcome of the Consultation on:
The Education (Independent School Standards) (England) Regulations 2010
The Education (Provision of Information by Independent Schools) (England) Regulations 2010
The Education (Non- Maintained Special Schools) (England) Regulations 2010
The National Minimum Standards for Boarding Schools and Residential Special Schools
INTRODUCTION
A public consultation was held from 3 December 2009 to 11 March 2010 on: the regulations governing independent schools and non-maintained special schools and proposed amendments to the National Minimum Standards for Boarding Schools and Residential Special Schools. The consultation closed on 11 March 2010. The proposals covered compliance with some of the recommendations contained in “Keeping Our School Safe”, the report by Sir Roger Singleton of his review of safeguarding arrangements in independent schools, non-maintained special schools and boarding schools in England. 
The consultation received responses from schools, professional bodies/associations, inspectorates, local authorities and other interested parties. This report summarises the 64 responses to the consultation. Throughout the report, percentages are expressed as a measure of those answering each question, not as a measure of all respondents.  
The breakdown of respondents is as follows
:

Independent Schools


25
Other schools



10

Inspectorates



2




Professional bodies/associations

15
Other






9
Respondents included the Independent Schools Council which represents around 50% of independent schools catering for 80% of pupils in independent schools.
Report structure

	Section 1
	Summary analysis of each question within the consultation relating to the regulations governing independent schools and the Government response.

	Section 2
	Summary analysis of each question within the consultation relating to the regulations governing non-maintained special schools and the Government response.

	Section 3
	Summary analysis of each question within the consultation relating to the National Minimum Standards for boarding schools and residential special schools and the Government response.

	Section 4
	A list of those who responded to consultation (excluding those who submitted confidential responses). 


SECTION 1

SUMMARY ANALYSIS OF EACH QUESTION WITHIN THE CONSULTATION RELATING TO THE REGULATIONS GOVERNING INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS AND THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
The Government response to questions 1 to 7 is at the end of this section.
1 Do you consider that the actions proposed will improve the quality of safeguarding within schools; reduce overlap and eliminate inconsistency; update requirements and fill gaps as necessary? 
There were 42 responses to this question. 

15 (36%) agreed

21 (50%) disagreed

6 (14%) were not sure

Whilst over a third of respondents considered that the actions proposed met the aim of the consultation half did not. Concerns raised by respondents included:

· the Singleton report recommended that the DCSF undertake: “a comprehensive re-appraisal of the entire regulatory framework as it applies to the categories of school within scope of the review”. The purpose of the re-appraisal of the framework was lost when the department started quoting selectively from the Singleton report. The importance of simplifying and reducing the regulatory burden should have been kept at the forefront of the exercise;

· this approach is insufficient to implement Sir Roger Singleton's primary recommendation. In fact, these proposals indicate very little streamlining and considerably increase the regulatory burden on schools; and

· it is vital that safeguarding and child protection practice is put on a statutory footing in these specific educational settings in order to provide consistent provision across all settings, including mainstream. 

2 Bearing in mind that we need a system that will work within the context of existing primary legislation for all types of educational settings (from maintained, through non-maintained, to independent) is there anything that you think would improve the proposals?
There were 35 responses to this question. 

23 (66%) agreed

5 (14%) disagreed

7 (20%) were not sure

Nearly a quarter of respondents felt that the proposals could be improved. Suggestions included:

· provide clarity about the meaning of “have regard to” in relation to guidance;

· draft new legislation which is clear and includes all requirements within one document, referring to other guidance as little as possible; 

3 The regulations introduce a new leadership and management standard for independent schools. The intention is that the standard will enable inspectors to make judgements about how effectively a school's leadership and management support the current regulatory standards. Do you agree that the new standard achieves this aim?
There were 27 responses to this question.

10 (37%) agreed

13 (48%) disagreed

4 (15%) were not sure

Almost half of respondents to this question disagreed that the proposed new leadership and management standard met its aim. Objections included:
· the leadership standard is met when the other Independent School Standards Regulations are complied with. We cannot see the purpose of this additional Standard, as enforcement mechanisms are already effective in driving improvement where required; 
4 The new standard also introduces the requirement for a procedure which allows staff to raise concerns about the welfare of pupils without being disadvantaged. Do you think this proposal will improve standards for pupils?
There were 26 responses to this question.

11 (42%) agreed

7 (27%) disagreed

8 (31%) were not sure

Nearly half of respondents agreed that this proposal would improve standards for children. Over a quarter, including the Independent Schools Council, disagreed. Concerns included: 

· Staff already have ways of raising concerns about welfare to external agencies, including DCSF. This is confidential and can be anonymous, which gives far greater protection to their employment than the provisions proposed by DCSF. DCSF should encourage schools to bring such protected methods of whistle blowing to the attention of their staff. 

· The law already protects “whistleblowers”. Duplication was meant to be eliminated by the review of regulations. 

5 The regulations contain proposals for implementing some of the recommendations in Sir Roger Singleton's review of safeguarding arrangements ‘Keeping our School Safe'. These include strengthening the requirement for schools to comply with locally agreed procedures, arranging for an independent scrutiny of the schools safeguarding arrangements and providing the Department with a copy of the report of their annual review of safeguarding policies and procedures. Do you think these proposals will strengthen safeguarding arrangements in independent schools?
There were 30 responses to this question.

14 (47%) agreed

12 (40%) disagreed

4 (13%) were not sure

Nearly half of respondents agreed that these proposals strengthened safeguarding arrangements. Observations included:

· These requirements are helpful in so far as they ensure that schools cannot ignore safeguarding.

· This requirement will further encourage these schools to engage with the local authority around safeguarding in order to support the work of the LSCB. 

Some of the views of the 40% that disagreed, which included the Independent Schools Council, were:

· This requirement is already in guidance.

· We cannot see how a collection of policies in Darlington will produce any tangible improvements in safeguarding.

6 Have you any comments on our proposal to give independent schools the choice of publishing information for parents on a school's website or sending the information on request?

There were 11 responses to this question. Comments included:

· Parents must be able to access easily any information about the school which they require, so the school should be able to put information on its website, but must also be required to draw to parents’ attention what information is available that they can request from the school if they do not have access to a computer. 

· It is good that schools can make information available via their websites if they so choose.
· We agree to these proposals as it will give schools greater flexibility. 

· It’s sensible to give parents the choice of how they receive information rather than the schools, perhaps. 

· Ensuring parents are aware of the information that is available and how they can obtain it is onerous.

7 Have you any other comments on either of the draft Independent School Regulations?
There were 10 respondents to this question and views offered included:

· Introducing a new leadership and management standard for independent schools is essential: However, the proposed standard does not go far enough, as it will only allow inspectors to make a judgement about how effectively a school's leadership and management support the meeting of the regulatory standards. 

· Where new standards have been introduced, it is essential that the actions required of schools are clear and unambiguous. 

· We suggest that The Department consider bringing the vetting requirements for independent schools into closer alignment with those for the maintained sector.

One respondent was concerned that the requirements for referrals to the Independent Safeguarding Authority are not as rigorous as those in the current provision of Information regulations. We are satisfied that this is not the case. All schools are required to make referrals where they think a person may harm a child or vulnerable adult, or put a child or vulnerable adult at risk of harm, and they have ceased to use that person’s services or would have done had the person not resigned.

Government response to questions 1 to 7
In response to the criticisms that the regulations do not provide a comprehensive re-appraisal of the regulatory framework we accept that further work is required and this will be considered over the coming months. The changes in the revised Standards regulations do address areas which will immediately remove instances in the regulations where there are unnecessary differences between independent day and boarding schools and resolve certain issues raised by the independent sector such as the provision of information for parents. In addition, we have made further changes which remove disparities between independent and maintained sector schools with regard to safeguarding children and staff recruitment checks and the implementation of guidance. 

Guidance on the revised Standards regulations has been issued to independent schools. However, providing a single set of regulations that incorporates all of the current regulations and guidance requirements is outside of the scope of this particular piece of work.   

In light of opposition from the independent sector the leadership and management standard, including the requirement for recruitment training, has not been implemented. In addition, there was also opposition from the sector to the majority of the recommendations made by Sir Roger Singleton. In light of this most recommendations will not be implemented. However, the recommendation that boarding schools should send a copy of reports of boarding inspections to parents of boarders has gone ahead as this mirrors arrangements for the publication of school inspection reports. 

In response to the comments about the provision of information for parents we are satisfied that giving schools the option of placing specified policies on a website or sending them out to parents on request is a sufficient balance between the needs of parents and schools. The vast majority of parents will have easy access to the internet in their own home or via local cafes and libraries. Whilst schools are required to let parents know how policies can be viewed this requires no more than listing the policies and setting out where/how they can be seen.

Other issues addressed 

In order to achieve parity between the independent and maintained sectors we have: 

· removed volunteers from the statutory definition of staff. Both sectors will now be subject to the arrangements for recruiting volunteers set out in the Safeguarding Children and Safer Recruitment in Education guidance; 

· removed the statutory requirement for checks to be made of previous employment histories, character references, professional references and qualifications.  Again, these are covered by the Safeguarding Children and Safer Recruitment in Education guidance; and 

· made it clear that where there is a requirement for an enhanced CRB check the requirement is satisfied if an application has been made. 
One respondent was concerned that the requirements for referrals to the Independent Safeguarding Authority are not as rigorous as those in the current Provision of Information regulations. We are satisfied that this is not the case. All schools are required to make referrals where they have ceased to use that person’s services or would have done had the person not resigned, on the basis that the person has or may harm a child or vulnerable adult, or put a child or vulnerable adult at risk of harm.

Decisions in light of the consultation

The Government will proceed with implementing the regulations with the changes set out above and to issue guidance on the changes.

SECTION 2

SUMMARY ANALYSIS OF EACH QUESTION WITHIN THE CONSULTATION RELATING TO THE REGULATIONS GOVERNING NON-MAINTAINED SPECIAL SCHOOLS AND THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
The combined consultation received 20 responses related to non maintained special school regulations. The overwhelming response to the draft regulations was positive with 89% agreeing with all changes and 21% disagreeing with some changes.
The Government response for questions 8-13b is at the end of this section.
Q8) The regulations propose to introduce a right of appeal to the First-tier Tribunal against a decision by the Secretary of State to withdraw approval of a non-maintained special school or not to approve a change in the arrangements in relation to such a school. Currently schools can only challenge a decision by the Secretary of State by seeking judicial review we felt that natural justice should allow for a formal appeal process. Do you agree with this proposal?

15 Responses – Agree 15 (100%), Disagree 0 (0%) Not sure 0 (0%)
All respondents agreed this would be a positive step which would accord with natural justice.
Q9) The draft regulations introduce a requirement that non-maintained special schools should comply with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. Under the FSO, the responsible person must carry out a fire safety risk assessment and implement and maintain a fire management plan. This brings non-maintained special schools in line with maintained special schools and independent schools. Evidence suggests that this a technical amendment as non maintained special schools are already complying with this requirement. Do you agree with this requirement?

17 Responses – Agree 16 (94%), Disagree 0 (0%) Not sure 1 (6%)
The vast majority of respondents welcome this proposal both to increase safeguarding for children, and to bring non maintained special schools (NMSS) in line with the requirements for maintained and independent schools.
Q10) Our current thinking on governance is that we do not want to put additional burdens on schools. The draft regulations specify the minimum requirements but schools will have the opportunity to adopt their own model provided they comply with the regulations, and of course, requirements imposed by the Charity Commission. Do you agree?

18 Responses – Agree 12 (67%), Disagree 4 (22%) Not sure 2 (11%)
Over two thirds of respondents agreed with the proposals. Comments included the NMSS regulations create a sense of an autonomous governing body with clear roles and responsibilities. In many schools, the governing body is the main body for strategic and operational governance of daily school life. 

The main concerns voiced were:

· Whilst there is has no desire to increase the governance burden on schools there was disappointment that the DCSF has not used this as an opportunity to clarify how NMSS can comply with both the NMSS regulations and Charity Commission requirements.

· The key principle governing regulatory reform should be that children’s welfare is paramount; this should not be compromised in any way by concerns about the extent of a school’s regulatory responsibilities. The regulations should be rigorously enforced and schools should be encouraged and supported, wherever possible, to exceed the minimum requirements set out in the regulations.
· To act as a governor of a NMSS probably presents a conflict of interest for a local authority executive, should the particular NMSS be commissioned by the local authority in question. For large NMSS which contract with most local authorities in the geographical vicinity there would be practical difficulties in finding a suitable, non-conflicted (i.e. from an local authority with which the NMSS does not contract) and willing local authority executive. Given the responsibilities of governing body members, an elected member of the local authority might be more appropriate than a member of the local authority’s executive.
· It is suggested that the requirement for an NMSS to have a local authority member of its governing body be removed, or reduced to a recommendation to NMSS, and that such a recommendation is in regard to elected members rather than executive officers of the local authority
· The “tensions” between the roles of the governing body of the school and the roles of the trustees of the “proprietor” charity do not seem to have been adequately addressed or resolved; some of the tensions and confusions could well persist. Because of this we would prefer more detail in the composition and function of the governing body if it is to act as an effective monitoring control and check; the minimal brevity leaves too much to chance.

Q11) The draft regulations introduce a requirement that non maintained special schools should have a formal complaints procedure. All non-maintained special schools which offer residential accommodation already have a complaints procedure and the vast majority of day schools also have a complaints procedure. Do you agree with this requirement?

20 Responses – Agree 19 (95%), Disagree 1 (5%) Not sure 0 (0%)
The vast majority of respondents agreed with the proposal. Comments included:

· The Practice is a good one, but most schools follow it and there is no need for regulations
· It is right that NMSS should also have a formal complaints process. The policies and procedures covering the complaints process should be consistent with Standard 7 of the National Minimum Standards (NMS) which establishes requirements for Residential Special Schools. It is extremely important that where complaints are related to child protection, the regulations should state that schools must have regard to the Safeguarding Children and Safer Recruitment in Education’ guidance and to NMS 8 (Child Protection).

· The regulations should also state at 25 (b) that schools’ complaints procedures should also be made available to parents and pupils on the school’s website.

Q12) We also propose to remove the requirement on a non maintained special school to send a copy of the school prospectus to the Secretary of State on an annual basis. Do you agree with this proposal?

17 Responses – Agree 16 (94%), Disagree 1 (6%) Not sure 0 (0%)
A vast majority of respondents agreed with this proposal. One felt that the current arrangements should be retained.
Q13a) Requires that non-maintained special schools complete an annual review of their safeguarding policies and procedures, they are required to send a copy to the DCSF and placing local authority about those policies and procedures and about how their safeguarding duties have been discharged. Non maintained special schools are already required to have a child protection policy and procedures in place that are in accordance with local authority guidance and locally agreed interagency procedures as described in 'Safeguarding Children and Safer Recruitment' we do not therefore feel that this will be an increased burden. Do you agree?

17 Responses – Agree 13 (76%), Disagree 3 (18%) Not sure 1 (6%)
Three quarters of respondents agreed with the proposals and would not see any problems in complying with the proposals and support all measures that keep parents informed as partners and key stakeholders. A quarter thought this would be an added burden on schools.

Q13b) Requires non-maintained special schools with residential accommodation to send copies of Ofsted welfare inspections to parents if requested to do so. We feel that schools will already being doing this and so will not be an increased burden. Do you agree?
16 Responses – Agree 12 (75%), Disagree 3 (19%) Not sure 1 (6%)
Three quarters of respondents agreed this would not be an added burden and would not see any problems in complying with it. They support all measures that keep parents informed as partners and key stakeholders.

Concerns were raised about the suggested requirement for NMSS to send all parents a copy of the welfare report. They understood the aims but pointed out a number of NMSS are registered as Children’s Homes for welfare provision and the reports for Children’s Homes are not published in the same way as other welfare reports in recognition that a large proportion of children within them are likely to have Looked After status and are particularly vulnerable.

Additional Comments

There was disappointment not to see an anticipated amendment that would create a more tangible expectation that schools would be able to take part in the programmes and initiatives aimed at raising standards in maintained special schools. The sector fight for inclusion in these on a case by case basis and had hoped these amendments would be a chance to address this.
In general the powers granted under the Education and Skills Act 2008 giving the right to appeal to an independent body is essential for fairness and justice is most welcomed. The formal complaint procedure for parents and pupils was welcomed. However, a request was made to include independent advocates on behalf of pupils and placing local authorities within the policy.
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 8-13b

We are content there will not be a conflict with the charity legislation as we have consulted with the Charity Commissioners in developing the draft regulations. 
We will proceed with implementation of the regulation in due course and will provide additional guidance for schools about governance arrangements to accompany the regulations.
We acknowledge concerns about the requirement to send parents copies of welfare inspection reports where the residential provision is a Children’s Home, where a large proportion of children within them are likely to have Looked After status and are particularly vulnerable. The term parent includes carers and this requirement does not require reports to be sent to biological parents who are legally prevented from knowing the whereabouts of their child. 
SECTION 3

SUMMARY ANALYSIS OF EACH QUESTION WITHIN THE CONSULTATION RELATING TO THE NATIONAL MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR BOARDING AND RESIDENTIAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS AND THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
The consultation asked 10 questions about a revised version of the NMSs which brought together the standards for boarding schools and residential special schools.

The Government response for questions 14a-19 is at the end of this section.
Q 14a) Is it clear how the revised document applies to the two different types of schools (boarding schools and residential special schools)?  

Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 37 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

23 (62%) agreed

9 (24%) disagreed

5 (14%) were not sure

Almost two thirds of those who responded to this question agreed that it was clear how the revised document applied to both boarding schools and residential special schools. However, in the accompanying comments some respondents said that this did not mean that they necessarily agreed with the approach of putting the boarding schools and residential special schools National Minimum Standards (NMSs) into a single document. 
Of the comments which accompanied this question few said that the approach to amalgamate the boarding schools and residential special schools NMS provided greater clarity. The majority of comments said that combining the two sets of standards was not appropriate and that respondents favoured two separate documents. 
Q 14b) Are the extra requirements for residential special schools appropriate and necessary?

Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 30 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

15 (50%) agreed

9 (30%) not sure 

6 (20%) disagreed


There were two main reasons given for disagreeing with, or not being sure about, this question. Firstly, that the respondent thought all the standards within the NMSs should apply to all types of schools, or secondly, that the respondent thought the NMSs should not be combined so there should be no need to have standards specific to one type of school.
Some respondents also commented that further clarity should be given on the sub-standards which set out the requirements for general, NHS and medical record keeping.
15a) Standards 4, 6, 10 (formerly residential special school only standards) and Standards 38 & 39 (formerly boarding school only standards): Do you agree that the requirements of these standards are applicable to both boarding schools and residential special schools?

Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 31 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

16 (52%) agreed

8 (26%) disagreed
7 (23%) not sure

Those who agreed commented that the requirements help to safeguard all aspects of pupil’s welfare and help schools to consider what is in the best interest of each child.
Those who disagreed commented that: 
· standard 4 needed to clarify what action should be taken if a pupil and the school disagree about what “is in the child’s best interest”; 
· standard 6 was overly prescriptive and it needed to be made clear what records were mandatory and which were optional; and 
· head teachers should be able to decide how best to respond to a child if they have been absent without authority (standard 10).

15b) Please comment on any benefits or problems you see in extending these standards to cover both school settings.
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 16 responded to this question. 
The minority of the comments were positive. Some respondents said that the combined NMS provided clarity and respondents did not foresee any problems with having combined NMSs. These comments were generally from respondents from the residential special schools sector.

The respondents who focused on potential problems made the following comments:
· as there are different practices and procedures for pupils in boarding schools and residential special schools separate standards give greater clarity;
· the revised NMSs need to give sufficient room for schools to define their own policies and approaches in line with the ethos of their school;

· it must be clear whether further guidance is mandatory, optional or an illustrative example; and
· a perceived new emphasis in the revised NMSs places the child’s views as more important than those of the school. This could give individual boarders greater rights than day pupils and compromise the ability of staff to act in Loco Parentis.
16a) Is the addition of links to further guidance and legislation at the beginning of each section useful? 
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 38 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

21 (55%) agreed

14 (37%) disagreed

3 (8%) not sure

Those who found the links to further guidance and legislation useful said that it was helpful in providing context for the standards.

Those who were not sure or did not find the links to further guidance and legislation useful cited the following reasons:

· it is not stated whether the further guidance and legislation is mandatory or optional, the status of each document needs to be clear;

· the minimum standards should be the minimum and links to other guidance should only be given if the other guidance is mandatory; and

· the links to further guidance make it difficult to use the NMS as a one-stop reference text for practitioners.
16b) Is there any other guidance that you would find useful to have included?
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 28 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

15 (54%) yes

11 (39%) no

2 (7%) not sure
Respondents commented that said yes to this question asked for:

· clearer links to the Every Child Matters outcomes; 
· guidance which clarifies the relationship between the boarding schools and residential special schools NMSs and the Care Home NMSs; 
· the appendices included in the current NMSs to be put back in; and 
· Fire Safety guidance.

Some respondents also used this question as an opportunity to reinforce their opinion that the NMSs should not link to other guidance unless it is very clear whether it is mandatory or not.

17 Would you be in favour of bringing the vetting requirements for boarding/residential staff in line with staff working in day provision? This would mean that the CRB check could be completed after appointment in exceptional cases, but that all other checks must be completed before appointment. If yes, please explain why.
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 41 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

20 (49%) yes

17 (41%) no

4 (10%) not sure

The respondents who said yes to this question said that making the vetting requirements more flexible would allow schools to fill vacancies more quickly and not run the risk of being under-staffed due to waiting for a CRB check. Some said that they would support the requirements being relaxed but only in exceptional circumstances, such as a flu pandemic, to ensure that schools can stay open and not put pupils at risk from insufficient levels of supervision. Respondents also said that having one set of rules would make the system easier to administer. Those who agreed with making the system more flexible did so because of the time it takes to get a CRB check and the burdens that places on schools. No respondents said that they felt CRB checks did not need doing. 
Within those who agreed with relaxing the requirements there was debate about how and for whom this should be done. Some respondents wanted the requirements for all staff to be in line with those for day staff. Others said that the requirements should only be relaxed for those who do not have frequent unsupervised access to pupils such as catering staff and cleaners. Others thought that people who had a CRB that was less than 6 months old should be allowed to start work whilst their new CRB check was being completed.

The respondents who said no were very clear that exposing pupils to someone who may not be suitable to work with children is too big a risk to take. They said that in employing a new member of staff and giving them access to pupils they are sending out the message to everyone in the school that the person is “safe”. 
A few respondents said that they would prefer to see the vetting requirements tightened rather than made more flexible.

18a) What impact would the removal of the requirement to have the CRB completed before starting work have on the safety and welfare of children living in the boarding/residential provision?

Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 34 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

13 (38%) low impact 
10 (29%) high impact
9 (26%) medium impact

2 (6%) no impact

Respondents commented that the likeliness of people starting work and subsequently being revealed as not being suitable to work with children was low but that the potential impact if it happened was high. This divided respondents on whether the risk was worth taking.
Some respondents commented that the potential impact would depend on the member of staff and their position within the school. 

A few respondents expressed concerns for the impact on pupils with special educational needs and disabilities. Some respondents thought that these pupils would be left more vulnerable if CRB checks were not completed in advance of staff taking up employment. 

18b) The current requirement for day provision is that staff have extra supervision if they start work before their CRB check is received – would such extra supervision be feasible for boarding/residential staff?
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 40 responded to this question. Of those who responded:

16 (40%) yes

14 (35%) not sure 

10 (25%) no



Those who agreed that this system would be workable commented that: 
· risk assessments could be put in place and monitored; 
· staff could be given work to do away from pupils freeing up the time of CRB checked staff; and 
· the risk of being under-staffed needs to be managed against the risk of a non-CRB checked person having supervised access to pupils.
Those who were not sure whether extra supervision would be possible or thought that it would not be raised the following issues:

· it could mean having two members of staff on duty simultaneously so it would not help with staff shortages;

· it would be difficult to coordinate as residential settings normally have fewer staff members who need to be responsive to pupil’s needs;

· it could be done but not for overnight duty; and

· there would be the risk of the supervisor being called away on an emergency so there could be times when non-CRB checked staff had the opportunity to be alone with pupils.

19 We would welcome views and comments on any other aspects of the revised National Minimum Standards.
Of the 63 people who responded to the consultation 22 responded to this question.

Respondents gave detailed comments on the standards. Recurrent comments included:

· the standards should only give the minimum requirements for each area and any references to good or best practice should be removed;
· the standards must not be open to interpretation and it must be clear how to comply with each sub-standard;

· it must be clear what is mandatory, what is optional and what is an illustrative example;

· the standards should not cover the education of pupils;

· there must be an appropriate balance between the rights of the individual, the school and other pupils;

· it should be clear that the NMS apply to pupils over 18;

· it must be clear when the standards apply to the whole school and when they apply to residential or boarding accommodation only; and

· there were specific detailed comments on most standards.

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 14A-19
The aim of revising the NMSs is to bring greater consistency and clarity to the NMSs, to bring them into line with other guidance to which boarding schools and residential special schools must abide and to remove replication with other guidance which can lead to ambiguity about how schools ensure they are compliant. The revised NMSs need to give schools a set of standards which are realistic to the situations in which they operate.
The responses to the consultation showed some disagreement between respondents about whether the proposed combined standards would meet the requirements of the sectors.  Boarding school representatives responding to the consultation tended to favour keeping the NMS for boarding schools and residential special schools separate and want to streamline the NMS, removing some of the standards and detailed requirements. Residential special school representatives tended to support combined NMSs and favoured making all of the standards apply to all schools.
As a result, the Government decided to make minimal amendments to the boarding standards only, covering areas such as bullying, digital safety, complaints procedures, monitoring of safeguarding policies, accommodation, medical care and pupil’s communication with their family. These can be accessed from the TeacherNet website.  
As the majority of comments from Residential Special Schools supported the proposed new standards we did not produce an interim set of residential special school standards at this stage. 
Given the differing opinions, the Government decided to constitute a working group with representatives from the boarding and residential special school sectors, to take a fresh look at the standards with a view to revising them for publication in Spring 2011, to come into force in September 2011.  This work is progressing.  The slightly longer time scale will help to ensure that through close working with the boarding schools and residential special schools sectors the updated NMSs address all of the issues raised through the consultation including whether to amalgamate the NMSs.

Section 4: A list of those who responded to consultation. 
Excludes confidential responses
	Organisation
	Ref No.

	Test
	                  1

	Derby Grammar School
	2

	Whitstone Head School
	3

	Charlton School
	4

	St Mary's School
	5

	Independent Nutrition
	6

	Badminton School 
	7

	Independent Schools Association, The 
	8

	St Peter's School, York
	9

	Federation of Leaders In Special Education (FLSE)
	10

	St. Peter's School, York
	11

	National Centre for Excellence in Residential Child Care
	12

	Sevenoaks School
	13

	Sexey's School
	14

	Leighton Park School 
	15

	Treloar Trust
	16

	Denstone College
	17

	Valence School
	18

	Parkwood Hall School
	20

	Tyne and Wear Fire Service (on behalf of The Chief Fire Officers Association)
	21

	Lancaster Royal Grammar School
	22

	The Together Trust 
	23

	Association of School and College Lecturers
	25

	Wellington School Somerset
	26

	Burgess Hill School for Girls 
	28

	Boarding Schools' Association
	30

	Cambridge Centre for Sixth Form Studies
	31

	Ofsted 
	32

	St George's VA School
	33

	Lincolnshire County Council
	34

	Medical Officers of Schools Associations
	36

	Security consultant
	37

	Appleford School
	38

	Duplicate
	39

	Uppingham School
	40

	United Church Schools Trust
	41

	Girls' School Association
	42

	Plymouth College
	43

	Eastbourne College
	44

	National Association of Independent Schools and Non-Maintained Special Schools (NASS))
	45

	Federation of Leaders In Special Education (FLSE)
	46

	Somerset LSCB
	47

	Ofsted
	48

	NSPCC
	49

	Scope
	50

	Royal College of Nursing
	51

	Bradfield College
	52

	Bruton School for Girls
	53

	The Mount School
	54

	Warminster School
	55

	Radley College
	56

	National Association of School Masters/Union of Women Teachers
	57

	More House School
	58

	Marymount International School
	59

	Wymondham College
	61

	Independent Schools Council
	62

	Ofsted
	63

	Member of public
	64

	Tudor Hall School
	65

	The House Group
	66


� Some of the organisations and schools supplied more than one response. Where this is the case they are counted in this list as a single response but treated in the analysis as individual responses.


� This category includes local authorities, health representatives, consultancies and respondents who did not specify a category.





